

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

In re: NEXIUM (ESOMEPRAZOLE) ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

MDL No. 2409

Civil Action No. 1:12-md-02409-WGY

This Document Relates To:

All Cases

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, PAYMENT OF
ADMINISTRATION AND NOTICE COSTS, AND AWARDING
INCENTIVE AWARDS TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES FOR
THE DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS AND END-PAYOR CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PLAINTIFFS’ SETTLEMENTS WITH TEVA..... 4

 A. Relevant Terms of the Teva Settlement Agreements. 5

 B. There Have Been No Objections From Any Direct Purchaser Class or End-Payor Class Member to Counsel’s Request for Reimbursement of Expenses. 6

III. SUMMARY OF LITIGATION EXPENSES 7

 A. Expenses Incurred Through the End of Trial..... 7

 B. Expenses Incurred for Notice and Administration..... 9

IV. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Expenses Are Reasonable and Were Necessarily Incurred to Achieve the Benefit Obtained. 10

 B. Incentive Awards to the Direct Purchaser Class Representatives Should Be Made Because Their Efforts Were Instrumental to Obtaining Recoveries for Persons Other than Themselves. 11

V. THE SERVICE AWARDS TO THE END-PAYOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVES SHOULD BE AWARDED..... 14

VI. CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Am. Soc. of Mech. Eng’rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.,
456 U.S. 556 (1982)11

Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M,
513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007)11

In re Fidelity/Micron Sec. Litig.,
167 F.3d 735 (1st Cir. 1999)9

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)12

In re Certainteed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.,
303 F.R.D. 199 (E.D. Pa. 2014)10

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013)10

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
No. MDL NO. 1430, MASTER FILE NO. 01-CV-10861-RGS,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17456 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005)12

In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.,
Civil Action No. 02-1830 (FSH), (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014).....12

In re Nifedipene Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1515, Civil Action No. 1:03-MC-223 (RJL), (D.D.C. Jan. 31, 2011)12

In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
No. C.A. No. 2:10-cv-12141-AC-DAS, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5964 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20,
2015)10

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
Civil No. 03-0085 (FSH), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27013 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)10

In re Skelaxin Antitrust Litig.,
No. MDL No. 2343, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91661 (E.D. Tenn. June 30, 2014)10

In re Tricor Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
No. (05-358), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133251 (D. Del. Apr. 23, 2009)10

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002)10

Meijer, Inc. et al. v. Barr Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
Civ. Action No. 05-2195 (CKK), (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2009)12

Oh v. AT&T Corp.,
225 F.R.D. 142 (D.N.J. 2004)10

Resnick v. Frank (In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.),
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)10
